

**OFFICIAL JOURNAL**  
**OF THE**  
**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**  
**HOUSE OF**  
**REPRESENTATIVES**  
**OF THE**  
**STATE OF LOUISIANA**

**THIRTY-EIGHTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS**

**Thirty-Eighth Regular Session of the Legislature**  
**Under the Adoption of the**  
**Constitution of 1974**

House of Representatives  
State Capitol  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Friday, May 11, 2012

The Committee was called to order at 3:25 P.M. by Chairman Arnold.

On motion of Rep. Leger, the calling of the roll was dispensed with.

**Suspension of the Rules**

On motion of Rep. Fannin, Rule 6.25 was suspended to consider House Bill No. 1.

**HOUSE BILL NO. 1—**  
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN  
AN ACT

Making appropriations for the ordinary expenses of the executive branch of state government, pensions, public schools, public roads, public charities, and state institutions and providing with respect to the expenditure of said appropriations.

Read by title.

**Motion**

Rep. Fannin moved that the Committee of the Whole House rise and report.

Rep. Geymann objected.

A record vote was asked for and ordered by the House.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Mr. Speaker	Fannin	Montoucet
Anders	Franklin	Moreno
Armes	Gaines	Norton
Arnold	Gisclair	Ortego
Badon	Guillory	Pierre
Barrow	Hill	Ponti
Billiot	Hoffmann	Price

Broadwater	Honore	Reynolds
Brossett	Jackson, G.	Ritchie
Brown	James	Seabaugh
Burns, H.	Jefferson	Shadoin
Burrell	Jones	Simon
Chaney	Landry, T.	St. Germain
Cox	LeBas	Thierry
Dixon	Leger	Williams, P.
Edwards	Lopinto	Willmott
Total - 48		

NAYS

Adams	Harrison	Mack
Barras	Havard	Miller
Berthelot	Hazel	Morris, Jay
Bishop, S.	Henry	Morris, Jim
Burford	Hensgens	Pearson
Carmody	Hodges	Pope
Carter	Hollis	Pugh
Champagne	Howard	Pylant
Connick	Hunter	Richard
Danahay	Huval	Robideaux
Dove	Jackson, K.	Schexnayder
Foil	Johnson	Schroder
Garofalo	Lambert	Talbot
Geymann	Landry, N.	Thibaut
Greene	Leopold	Thompson
Guinn	Ligi	Whitney
Harris	Lorusso	
Total - 50		

ABSENT

Abramson	Cromer	Williams, A.
Bishop, W.	Richardson	
Burns, T.	Smith	
Total - 7		

The Committee of the Whole House refused to rise and report.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Barrow requested the House consent to correct her vote on the motion of the House to rise and report House Bill No. 1 while in the Committee of the Whole from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Rep. Fannin sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Fannin in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 11, line 18, change "\$220,954,952" to "\$237,659,592"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 11, line 21, after "Bill" and before "to the" delete "No. XXX" and insert "Nos. 822 and 1059"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 11, line 29, change "XXX" to "822"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 29, line 15, change "\$3,497,838" to "\$2,927,918"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 29, line 26, change "\$4,237,783" to "\$4,807,703"

# Page 2 HOUSE

38th Day's Proceedings - May 11, 2012

## AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 29, after line 45, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Parish Councils on Aging Program for the Senior Centers Program \$ 706,698

Provided, however, that from the funds appropriated herein, the amount received by each parish council on aging shall be equal to the funds received by each parish council on aging for senior centers in Fiscal Year 2011-2012."

## AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 47, line 25, after "protecting" and before "within" change "principle" to "principal"

## AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 47, line 33, after "the" and before "Trust" change "Medical" to "Medicaid"

## AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 115, line 45, after "Bill" and before "to the" delete "No. XXX" and insert "Nos. 822 and 1059"

## AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 115, line 48, change "\$220,954,952" to "\$237,659,592"

## AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 115, line 49, change "\$551,074,929" to "\$592,737,305"

## AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 115, line 50, change "\$772,029,881" to "\$830,396,897"

## AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 121, delete lines 11 through 16 in their entirety

## AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 125, line 27, change "Workers Compensation Injury Fund" to "Louisiana Fund"

## AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 157, line 9, after "Trust" insert "Fund"

## AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 173, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"The Board of Regents is hereby authorized and directed to adjust State General Fund (Direct) provided for herein and allocated for the Louisiana State University Agricultural Center by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct) by \$ 94,024."

## AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 198, line 17, change "\$39,727,625" to "\$37,827,625"

## AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 200, after line 55, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to Northwestern State University

for the Aquaculture Research Project (River Water Research) \$ 94,024

Provided, however, that such appropriation shall terminate future contractual and financial obligations between the LSU Agricultural Center and Northwestern State University for the Aquaculture Research Project (River Water Research)"

## AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 239, line 2, between "in the" and "labeled" change "students" to "students"

## AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 256, line 21, change "27:392(B)(2)(b)(i)" to "27:392(B)(3)(b)(i)"

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Katrina Jackson sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

### **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Katrina Jackson in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 3, line 12, after "contrary," and before "any budget unit" insert "except for those budget units of other statewide elected officials,"

Rep. Katrina Jackson moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 31 yeas and 58 nays, the amendments were rejected.

### **Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. St. Germain requested the House consent to correct her vote on the motion to adopt the above amendment by Rep. Katrina Jackson to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Rep. Thompson sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

### **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Thompson in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 12, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"F. The commissioner of administration shall provide prior notification to each member of the House of Representatives of the one-time money, as identified by the Legislative Fiscal Officer according to the report issued under House Rule 7.19(D), expended in the member's district."

Rep. Thompson moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 37 yeas and 54 nays, the amendments were rejected.

Rep. Richard sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Richard in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In House Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Representatives Geymann and Henry and adopted by the House on May 11, 2012, on page 1, at the end of line 13, insert a comma "," and insert "other than social service contracts"

On motion of Rep. Richard, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. James sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative James in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In House Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Representatives Geymann and Henry and adopted by the House on May 11, 2012, on page 1, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In House Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Representatives Geymann and Henry and adopted by the House on May 11, 2012, on page 1, at the beginning of line 18 change "(6)" to "(5)"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In House Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Representatives Geymann and Henry and adopted by the House on May 11, 2012, on page 1, at the beginning of line 19 change "(7)" to "(6)"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In House Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Representatives Geymann and Henry and adopted by the House on May 11, 2012, on page 1, at the beginning of line 22 change "(8)" to "(7)"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In House Floor Amendment No. 1 proposed by Representatives Geymann and Henry and adopted by the House on May 11, 2012, on page 1, at the beginning of line 24 change "(9)" to "(8)"

Rep. James moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Nancy Landry objected.

By a vote of 48 yeas and 49 nays, the amendments were rejected.

Rep. Broadwater sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Broadwater in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 14, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

**"01-102 OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL**

**EXPENDITURES:**

Administrative - Authorized Positions (16) \$ 1,707,225

**Program Description:** *The Office of State Inspector General's mission as a statutorily empowered law enforcement agency is to investigate, detect, and prevent fraud, corruption, waste, inefficiencies, mismanagement, misconduct, and abuse in the executive branch of state government. The office's mission promotes a high level of integrity, efficiency, effectiveness, and economy in the operations of state government, increasing the general public's confidence and trust in state government.*

**Objective:** The Office of State Inspector General (OIG) will investigate, detect, and prevent fraud, waste, corruption, misconduct, abuse, inefficiencies, and mismanagement in the Executive Branch of state government, including contractors, grantees, and sub-contractors. In addition, the OIG will, within 30 days, document the receipt of complaints and how it intends to proceed. The dollar amount will meet or exceed the OIG annual general fund budget.

**Performance Indicators:**

Percentage of dollars identified as fraud and waste compared to the OIG general fund budget	100%
Percentage of complaints with a final disposition determined within 30 days of receipt	90%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 1,707,225

**MEANS OF FINANCE:**

State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 1,701,895
Federal Funds	<u>5,330</u>

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 1,707,225

Provided, however, that the commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for the Administrative Program by reducing the appropriation out of the State General Fund (Direct) by \$200,000.

Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Administrative Program for a statewide retirement adjustment	\$ 100,740"
--	-------------

**Ruling of the Chair**

The Chair determined that the above Committee of the Whole Amendment does not appropriate one-time money.

Rep. Broadwater moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Harrison objected.

A record vote was asked for and ordered by the House.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Adams	Dixon	Leger
Badon	Edwards	Leopold
Barras	Foil	Ligi

Page 4 HOUSE

38th Day's Proceedings - May 11, 2012

Billiot	Gaines	Lopinto
Bishop, S.	Garofalo	Lorusso
Bishop, W.	Harris	Miller
Broadwater	Havard	Moreno
Brossett	Henry	Pearson
Brown	Hollis	Pugh
Burford	Honore	Schroder
Burns, H.	Jackson, K.	Talbot
Burns, T.	Johnson	Thompson
Carter	Jones	Williams, P.
Connick	Landry, N.	Willmott
Danahay	LeBas	
Total - 44		

NAYS

Mr. Speaker	Hodges	Price
Barrow	Hoffmann	Pylant
Berthelot	Howard	Reynolds
Carmody	Huval	Richard
Champagne	Jackson, G.	Ritchie
Chaney	James	Robideaux
Cox	Jefferson	Schexnayder
Fannin	Lambert	Seabaugh
Franklin	Landry, T.	Shadoin
Gisclair	Mack	Simon
Greene	Montoucet	St. Germain
Guinn	Morris, Jay	Thibaut
Harrison	Morris, Jim	Thierry
Hensgens	Pierre	Whitney
Hill	Pope	
Total - 44		

ABSENT

Abramson	Dove	Ortego
Anders	Geymann	Ponti
Armes	Guillory	Richardson
Arnold	Hazel	Smith
Burrell	Hunter	Williams, A.
Cromer	Norton	
Total - 17		

The amendments were rejected.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Pugh requested the House consent to correct his vote on the above amendment by Rep. Broadwater to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Rep. Jones sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Jones in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 33, after line 49, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) for service related disability or other war-related impediments \$ 500,000"

Ruling of the Chair

The Chair determined that the above Committee of the Whole Amendment does not appropriate one-time money.

Rep. Jones moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

A record vote was asked for and ordered by the House.

ROLL CALL

The roll was called with the following result:

YEAS

Adams	Garofalo	Lorusso
Anders	Gisclair	Mack
Arnold	Greene	Miller
Badon	Guinn	Montoucet
Barrow	Harris	Moreno
Berthelot	Havard	Morris, Jay
Billiot	Hazel	Norton
Bishop, S.	Hill	Ortego
Bishop, W.	Hodges	Pierre
Brossett	Hoffmann	Price
Brown	Hollis	Pugh
Burford	Honore	Pylant
Burns, H.	Howard	Reynolds
Burns, T.	Hunter	Richard
Burrell	Huval	Ritchie
Carmody	Jackson, G.	Schexnayder
Carter	Jackson, K.	Schroder
Chaney	James	Seabaugh
Connick	Jefferson	Shadoin
Cox	Johnson	Simon
Danahay	Jones	St. Germain
Dixon	Landry, T.	Thierry
Dove	LeBas	Thompson
Edwards	Leger	Whitney
Franklin	Ligi	Williams, P.
Gaines	Lopinto	Willmott
Total - 78		

NAYS

Mr. Speaker	Harrison	Morris, Jim
Barras	Henry	Pearson
Champagne	Hensgens	Robideaux
Fannin	Lambert	Talbot
Foil	Landry, N.	
Geymann	Leopold	
Total - 16		

ABSENT

Abramson	Guillory	Smith
Armes	Ponti	Thibaut
Broadwater	Pope	Williams, A.
Cromer	Richardson	
Total - 11		

The amendments were adopted.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Stuart Bishop requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Brown requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record

Rep. Burford requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Henry Burns requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Tim Burns requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Carmody requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Connick requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Garofalo requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Greene requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Harris requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Hodges requested the House consent to correct her vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Hollis requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Howard requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Huval requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Ligi requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Mack requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Jay Morris requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Pugh requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Schroder requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Seabaugh requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Shadoin requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Simon requested the House consent to correct her vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Thompson requested the House consent to correct his vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Whitney requested the House consent to correct her vote on the amendment proposed by Rep. Jones to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Rep. Montoucet sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representatives Montoucet and Pierre in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 66, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund  
(Direct) to the Administrative Program for  
the Council for the Development of French  
in Louisiana (CODOFIL)

\$ 100,000"

# Page 6 HOUSE

38th Day's Proceedings - May 11, 2012

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 227, line 3, change "\$7,799,962" to "\$7,699,962"

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 231, line 30, change "\$129,193,568" to "\$129,093,568"

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 231, line 32, change "\$46,936,422" to "\$46,836,422"

## AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 231, line 37, change "\$129,193,568" to "\$129,093,568"

On motion of Rep. Montoucet, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Hazel sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

### **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representatives Hazel, Dixon, Harris, and Johnson in the Committee of the Whole House to House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

## AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 76, line 20, change "\$4,421,386" to "2,978,817"

## AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 76, line 29, change "\$24,284,262" to "\$20,698,423"

## AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 76, line 51, change "\$29,687,263" to "\$24,658,855"

## AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 77, line 2, change "\$27,924,648" to "\$22,896,240"

## AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 77, line 6, change "\$29,687,263" to "\$24,658,855"

## AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 81, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

### **"08-412 J. LEVY DABADIE CORRECTIONAL CENTER**

#### **EXPENDITURES:**

Administration - Authorized Positions (7) \$ 1,955,838

**Program Description:** Provides institutional support services including American Correctional Association (ACA) accreditation reporting efforts, heating and air conditioning service contracts, risk management premiums, and major repairs.

**Objective:** Review processes and innovations in the industry to ensure that the safest, most economical, efficient and effective services are provided in all institutions in order to qualify for ACA accreditation every three years.

#### **Performance Indicator:**

Percentage of unit that is ACA accredited 100%

Incarceration - Authorized Positions (99) \$ 4,127,092

**Program Description:** Provides security services related to the custody and care of 300 minimum custody offenders; and maintenance and support of the facility and equipment.

**Objective:** Minimize security breaches by maintaining an offender per Correctional Security Officer ratio of 4.3 through 2016.

#### **Performance Indicators:**

Number of offenders per Correctional Security Officer 4.5  
Average daily offender population 300

**Objective:** Ensure offender education regarding disease management in order to reduce by 1% the percentage of offender with communicable diseases by unit by 2016.

#### **Performance Indicator:**

Percentage of offender population diagnosed with a chronic disease 25.0%  
Percentage of offender population diagnosed with a communicable disease 6.9%

Auxiliary Account - Authorized Positions (1) \$ 573,744

**Account Description:** Funds the cost of providing an offender canteen to allow offenders to use their accounts to purchase canteen items. Also provides for expenditures for the benefit of the offender population from profits from the sale of merchandise in the canteen.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 6,656,674

#### **MEANS OF FINANCE:**

State General Fund (Direct) \$ 5,028,408

#### State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers \$ 322,513  
Fees & Self-generated Revenues \$ 1,305,753

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 6,656,674"

Rep. Hazel moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 79 yeas and 10 nays, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Henry Burns sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

### **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Henry Burns in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 83, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following

#### **"EXPENDITURES:**

For Forcht-Wade Correctional Center, including 159 positions \$ 10,337,506

TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 10,337,506

#### **MEANS OF FINANCE:**

State General Fund (Direct) \$ 10,276,505

#### State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers \$ 51,001  
Fees & Self-generated Revenues \$ 10,000

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 10,276,505"

### **Ruling of the Chair**

The Chair determined that the above Committee of the Whole Amendment does not appropriate one-time money.

Rep. Henry Burns moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 38 yeas and 54 nays, the amendments were rejected.

**Consent to Correct a Vote Record**

Rep. Barrow requested the House consent to correct her vote on amendments proposed by Rep. Henry Burns to House Bill No. 1 from nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Rep. Harrison sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Harrison in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 114, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

**"EXPENDITURES:**

To the Payments to Private Providers Program for New Opportunities Waiver (NOW) slots, including 50 additional slots	\$ 4,192,895
---	--------------

TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ <u>4,192,895</u>
--------------------	---------------------

**MEANS OF FINANCE:**

State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 1,201,895
Federal Funds	\$ 2,990,977

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING	\$ <u>4,192,895"</u>
--------------------------	----------------------

On motion of Rep. Harrison, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Brossett sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Brossett in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 12, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"F. The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to reduce the State General Fund (Direct) appropriations contained in each department and budget unit contained in this Act by a pro rata share of the in-state and out-of-state travel to achieve a State General Fund (Direct) savings of \$4,583,415."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 114, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

**"EXPENDITURES:**

For Medicare Buy-Ins and Supplements Program for the Louisiana Behavioral Health Partnership	\$ 16,014,728
--	---------------

TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ <u>16,014,728</u>
--------------------	----------------------

**MEANS OF FINANCE:**

State General Fund (Direct)	\$ 4,583,415
Federal Funds	\$ 11,431,313

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 16,014,728"

Rep. Brossett moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

A record vote was asked for and ordered by the House.

**ROLL CALL**

The roll was called with the following result:

**YEAS**

Adams	Gisclair	Leger
Anders	Hazel	Leopold
Arnold	Henry	Miller
Badon	Hoffmann	Montoucet
Barrow	Hollis	Moreno
Billiot	Honore	Norton
Bishop, W.	Hunter	Ortego
Brossett	Jackson, G.	Pierre
Burrell	Jackson, K.	Ponti
Cox	James	Price
Dixon	Jefferson	Ritchie
Edwards	Johnson	St. Germain
Foil	Jones	Thierry
Franklin	Landry, T.	Williams, P.
Gaines	LeBas	Willmott
Total - 45		

**NAYS**

Mr. Speaker	Geymann	Pearson
Barras	Greene	Pope
Berthelot	Guinn	Pugh
Bishop, S.	Harris	Pylant
Brown	Harrison	Reynolds
Burford	Hensgens	Richard
Burns, H.	Hill	Robideaux
Burns, T.	Hodges	Schexnayder
Carmody	Howard	Schroder
Carter	Huval	Seabaugh
Champagne	Landry, N.	Shadoin
Chaney	Ligi	Simon
Connick	Lopinto	Talbot
Cromer	Lorusso	Thompson
Danahay	Mack	Whitney
Fannin	Morris, Jay	
Garofalo	Morris, Jim	
Total - 49		

**ABSENT**

Abramson	Guillory	Smith
Armes	Havard	Thibaut
Broadwater	Lambert	Williams, A.
Dove	Richardson	
Total - 11		

The amendments were rejected.

Rep. Barrow sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 171, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

Page 8 HOUSE

38th Day's Proceedings - May 11, 2012

"Notwithstanding any provision of law or this Act to the contrary, the commissioner of administration is prohibited from making reductions to the appropriations for the TOPS Program or GO Grant Program contained herein."

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Barrow sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 234, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Student-Centered Goals Program for after school programs \$1,000,000"

Acting Chairman Moreno in the Chair

Chairman Arnold in the Chair

Rep. Barrow moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 39 yeas and 56 nays, the amendments were rejected.

Rep. Billiot sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Billiot in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 251, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that out of the funds allocated under the Parish Transportation Program (R.S. 48:751-756(A)(1)) to Jefferson Parish, the funds shall be allocated directly to the following municipalities in the amounts listed:

Table with 2 columns: Municipality Name and Amount. Rows include Kenner (\$206,400), Gretna (\$168,000), Westwego (\$168,000), Harahan (\$168,000), Jean Lafitte (\$168,000), and Grand Isle (\$168,000).

On motion of Rep. Billiot, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. LeBas sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative LeBas in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 256, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct), to be comprised wholly out of one-time money, to the town of Port Barre for the renovation of a public library \$ 50,000

Provided, however, that such appropriation shall not be available for recurring operating expenses."

Ruling of the Chair

The Chair determined that the above Committee of the Whole Amendment does not appropriate one-time money.

Rep. LeBas moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 31 yeas and 60 nays, the amendments were rejected.

Rep. Hunter sent up committee amendments which were read as follows:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Hunter in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 256, between lines 40 and 41, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct), to be comprised wholly out of one-time money, to the town of Richwood police department for certification training and the purchase of vehicles \$ 200,000

Provided, however, that such appropriation shall not be available for recurring operating expenses."

Rep. Hunter moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 26 yeas and 63 nays, the amendments were rejected.

Explanation of Vote

Rep. Alfred Williams disclosed a possible conflict of interest and recused himself from casting his vote on the Committee of the Whole House amendments.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the Committee of the Whole House agreed to rise and report.

ALFRED W. SPEER Clerk of the House